



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD.

**943 WRIT PETITION NO. 8685 OF 2018**

SIMNTINI GUNDIBA BODHALE  
VERSUS  
MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OSMANABAD THROUGH ITS CHIEF  
OFFICER

...  
Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Kore G.J.  
AGP for Respondent/State : Ms. N.B. Kamble  
Advocate for Respondent no.1 : Mr.Avishkar Shelke h/f Mr.Deshmukh  
V.B.

...  
**WITH**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 8522 OF 2018**

SHAM KERBA GAIKWAD AND OTHERS  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...  
Advocate for the Petitioners : Mr. Kore Ganesh J.  
AGP for Respondent/State : Ms. N.B. Kamble  
Advocate for Respondent no.3 : Mr.Avishkar Shelke h/f Mr.Deshmukh  
V.B.

...  
**WITH**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 13489 OF 2024**

SUBHDRA NAGAPPA MAHIDARKAR AND OTHERS  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY  
AND OTHERS

...  
Advocate for the Petitioners : Mr. Kore Ganesh J  
AGP for Respondent/State : Ms. N.B. Kamble  
Advocate for respondent no.4 : Mr.Avishkar Shelke h/f Mr.Deshmukh  
V.B.

...  
**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI AND**  
**VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV, JJ.**

**DATED : 11<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER, 2025.**



**ORDER :**

- . At the outset learned Advocate for the petitioner seeks oral leave to delete respondent nos.4 to 6 in Writ Petition No.8522/2018.
2. Leave is granted. Deletion be carried out at the risk of the petitioner.
3. Learned Advocate for the petitioners states that he is not pressing prayer clauses "B" and "C" and he is restricting his prayer to prayer clauses "B-1" and "B-2".
4. Learned A.G.P. to take instructions in respect of whether similarly situated employees working in other Municipal Councils within the State of Maharashtra were given pensionary benefits. Affidavit to be filed on or before 05.01.2026.
5. Stand over to 12.01.2026.

**(VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV,J.)**

**( NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI,J.)**